



Tricon Capital Group Inc.

**Condensed Interim
Consolidated Financial Statements**

September 30, 2014 and 2013

Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

		September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
	Notes		
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 5,080,000	\$ 13,122,000
Accounts receivable		4,356,000	2,920,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets		1,198,000	416,000
Investments – single-family rental	4,5,8	343,875,000	287,053,000
Investments – land and homebuilding	4,5,8	334,851,000	332,556,000
Investments – manufactured housing communities	4,5,8	4,291,000	–
Goodwill	6	242,000	–
Intangible assets	7	43,134,000	4,441,000
Office equipment and leasehold improvements		612,000	470,000
Deferred income tax assets	10	–	1,965,000
Total assets		\$ 737,639,000	\$ 642,943,000
LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable and accruals		\$ 5,599,000	\$ 8,818,000
Dividends payable	11	5,444,000	5,417,000
Income taxes payable	10	3,457,000	2,512,000
Interest payable	9	533,000	2,433,000
Bank debt	9	27,552,000	4,254,000
Long-term incentive plan	13	16,394,000	10,646,000
Deferred income tax liabilities	10	6,270,000	2,312,000
Derivative financial instruments	9	36,707,000	46,964,000
Debentures payable	9	106,943,000	102,790,000
Total liabilities		208,899,000	186,146,000
EQUITY			
Share capital	12	458,858,000	455,191,000
Contributed surplus		8,063,000	6,113,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(1,000)	(38,000)
Retained earnings (deficit)		40,777,000	(4,469,000)
Non-controlling interest	6	21,043,000	–
Total equity		528,740,000	456,797,000
Total liabilities and equity		\$ 737,639,000	\$ 642,943,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors

David Berman

Michael Knowlton

Duff Scott

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

For the Nine Months Ended		September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
	Notes		
Revenue			
Contractual fees	8	\$ 15,697,000	\$ 9,899,000
General partner distributions	8	1,490,000	2,213,000
Performance fees	8	42,000	171,000
Interest income	8	125,000	393,000
		17,354,000	12,676,000
Investment income			
Investment income – single-family rental	5,8	39,341,000	19,336,000
Investment income – land and homebuilding	5,8	44,802,000	16,335,000
Investment income – manufactured housing communities	5,8	(245,000)	–
		83,898,000	35,671,000
		101,252,000	48,347,000
Expenses			
Salaries and benefits		8,446,000	3,566,000
Short-term incentive plan	13	3,681,000	3,438,000
Long-term incentive plan	13	7,132,000	6,367,000
Professional fees		1,838,000	1,130,000
Directors' fees	14	312,000	232,000
Formation costs		47,000	–
General and administration		2,596,000	1,163,000
Interest	9	11,458,000	8,807,000
Net change in fair value of derivative		(10,257,000)	(7,003,000)
Transaction costs		436,000	5,019,000
Amortization		2,446,000	551,000
Realized and unrealized foreign exchange gain		(1,526,000)	(276,000)
		26,609,000	22,994,000
Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests		74,643,000	25,353,000
Non-controlling interest	6	(479,000)	–
Income before income taxes		74,164,000	25,353,000
Income tax expense	10	12,064,000	5,510,000
Net income		\$ 62,100,000	\$ 19,843,000
Other comprehensive income			
Cumulative translation reserve		37,000	–
Comprehensive income for the period		\$ 62,137,000	\$ 19,843,000
Net income attributable to:			
Shareholders		62,100,000	19,843,000
Non-controlling interests		479,000	–
Comprehensive income attributable to:			
Shareholders		62,137,000	19,843,000
Non-controlling interests		479,000	–
Basic income per share		\$ 0.68	\$ 0.39
Diluted income per share		\$ 0.57	\$ 0.31
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Basic		90,856,450	50,521,380
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Diluted		109,453,436	67,698,872

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

For the Three Months Ended		September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
	Notes		
Revenue			
Contractual fees	8	\$ 7,423,000	\$ 5,684,000
General partner distributions	8	390,000	746,000
Performance fees	8	10,000	–
Interest income	8	94,000	77,000
		7,917,000	6,507,000
Investment income			
Investment income – single-family rental	5,8	23,317,000	(2,217,000)
Investment income – land and homebuilding	5,8	22,412,000	14,537,000
Investment income – manufactured housing communities	5,8	(245,000)	–
		45,484,000	12,320,000
		53,401,000	18,827,000
Expenses			
Salaries and benefits		2,797,000	1,232,000
Short-term incentive plan	13	1,377,000	2,219,000
Long-term incentive plan	13	1,625,000	4,138,000
Professional fees		521,000	429,000
Directors' fees	14	72,000	85,000
Formation costs		47,000	–
General and administration		1,202,000	438,000
Interest	9	3,996,000	3,430,000
Net change in fair value of derivative		(8,211,000)	396,000
Transaction costs		59,000	5,019,000
Amortization		1,434,000	209,000
Realized and unrealized foreign exchange gain		(226,000)	1,005,000
		4,693,000	18,600,000
Income before income taxes and non-controlling interests		48,708,000	227,000
Non-controlling interest	6	(184,000)	–
Income before income taxes		48,524,000	227,000
Income tax expense	10	5,124,000	2,445,000
Net income (loss)		\$ 43,400,000	\$ (2,218,000)
Other comprehensive income			
Cumulative translation reserve		27,000	–
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period		\$ 43,427,000	\$ (2,218,000)
Net income attributable to:			
Shareholders		43,400,000	(2,218,000)
Non-controlling interests		184,000	–
Comprehensive income attributable to:			
Shareholders		43,427,000	(2,218,000)
Non-controlling interests		184,000	–
Basic income (loss) per share		\$ 0.48	\$ (0.03)
Diluted income (loss) per share		\$ 0.40	\$ (0.03)
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Basic		90,973,738	68,042,566
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Diluted		109,571,512	87,227,946

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

		Share Capital	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Non-Controlling Interest	Retained Earnings (Deficit)	Total Equity
	Notes						
Balance at January 1, 2013		\$ 164,614,000	\$ 1,377,000	\$ –	\$ –	\$ (24,696,000)	\$ 141,295,000
Net income for the period		–	–	–	–	19,843,000	19,843,000
Dividends/Dividend reinvestment plan	11	84,000	–	–	–	(10,420,000)	(10,336,000)
Repurchase of common shares	12	(57,000)	–	–	–	(9,000)	(66,000)
Issuance of common shares, net of issuance costs of \$8,023,000		289,583,000	–	–	–	–	289,583,000
Stock options	13	–	389,000	–	–	–	389,000
Phantom units	13	–	3,006,000	–	–	–	3,006,000
Deferred share units	13	–	492,000	–	–	–	492,000
Balance at September 30, 2013		454,224,000	5,264,000	–	–	(15,282,000)	444,206,000
Net income		–	–	–	–	16,230,000	16,230,000
Cumulative translation reserve		–	–	(38,000)	–	–	(38,000)
Dividends/Dividend reinvestment plan	11	871,000	–	–	–	(5,417,000)	(4,546,000)
Equity issuance costs adjustment		96,000	–	–	–	–	96,000
Stock options	13	–	149,000	–	–	–	149,000
Phantom units	13	–	197,000	–	–	–	197,000
Deferred share units	13	–	503,000	–	–	–	503,000
Balance at December 31, 2013		455,191,000	6,113,000	(38,000)	–	(4,469,000)	456,797,000
Net and comprehensive income for the period		–	–	–	479,000	62,100,000	62,579,000
Cumulative translation reserve		–	–	37,000	–	–	37,000
Acquisition of subsidiary	6	–	–	–	20,564,000	–	20,564,000
Dividends/Dividend reinvestment plan	11,12	2,226,000	–	–	–	(16,308,000)	(14,082,000)
Repurchase of common shares	12	(633,000)	–	–	–	(269,000)	(902,000)
Equity issuance costs		(15,000)	–	–	–	–	(15,000)
Stock options	12	591,000	362,000	–	–	–	953,000
Phantom units	12	1,483,000	(1,526,000)	–	–	(277,000)	(320,000)
Paid-in capital		15,000	–	–	–	–	15,000
Deferred share units		–	3,114,000	–	–	–	3,114,000
Balance at September 30, 2014		\$ 458,858,000	\$ 8,063,000	\$ (1,000)	\$ 21,043,000	\$ 40,777,000	\$ 528,740,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

For the Nine Months Ended		September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
	Notes		
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)			
Operating activities			
Net income (loss)		\$ 62,100,000	\$ 19,843,000
Adjustments for			
Non-controlling interest	6	479,000	–
Amortization		2,446,000	551,000
DSUP expense		87,000	46,000
Deferred income taxes	10	5,923,000	3,903,000
Long-term incentive plan	13	5,748,000	2,097,000
Short-term incentive plan	13	1,110,000	5,858,000
Accrued interest income		48,000	(105,000)
Accrued interest expense		4,520,000	8,645,000
Accrued investment income – single-family rental	5,8,15	(39,341,000)	(19,336,000)
Accrued investment income – land and homebuilding	5,8,15	(44,802,000)	(16,335,000)
Accrued investment income – manufactured housing communities	5,8,15	245,000	–
Net change in fair value of derivative	9	(10,257,000)	(7,003,000)
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss		(424,000)	(667,000)
Acquisitions of investments		(51,671,000)	(334,343,000)
Distributions received		72,981,000	16,154,000
		9,192,000	(320,692,000)
Changes in non-cash working capital items	16	3,040,000	(2,081,000)
		12,232,000	(322,773,000)
Investing activities			
Investment in Johnson	6	(20,335,000)	–
Purchase of office equipment, furniture and leasehold improvements		(268,000)	(209,000)
Placement fees		–	(1,647,000)
		(20,603,000)	(1,856,000)
Financing activities			
Issuance/(repurchase) of common shares	12	25,000	227,581,000
Equity issuance cost	12	(15,000)	(51,000)
Issuance/(repurchase) of debentures (net of issuance costs of \$4,080,000)	9	–	81,846,000
Proceeds from borrowing (net of financing costs)	9	22,364,000	13,394,000
Debenture interest paid	9	(8,110,000)	(6,449,000)
Dividends paid	11	(14,040,000)	(7,432,000)
		224,000	308,889,000
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash		105,000	391,000
Change in cash and cash equivalents during the period		(8,042,000)	(15,349,000)
Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period		13,122,000	31,137,000
Cash and cash equivalents – end of period		\$ 5,080,000	\$ 15,788,000
Supplementary information			
Income taxes paid		\$ 6,413,000	\$ 2,980,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

September 30, 2014 and 2013

1. Nature of Business

Tricon Capital Group Inc. (“Tricon” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries invest in the residential real estate sector for investment income and capital appreciation through its Principal Investment business segments and earn fee income through its Private Funds and Advisory business in the U.S. and Canada. In the Principal Investment business, the Company primarily invests through its Single-Family Rental, Land and Homebuilding, and Manufactured Housing Communities business lines. In the Private Funds and Advisory business, the Company manages and originates investments through private commingled funds and separate investment accounts that participate in the development of real estate in North America by providing equity-type financing to developers.

Tricon was incorporated in June 1997 under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and its head office is located at 1067 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario, M4W 2L2. The Company is domiciled in Canada. Tricon became a public company on May 20, 2010 and its common shares are listed on the TSX (symbol: TCN).

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved for issue on November 11, 2014 by the Board of Directors of Tricon.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of preparation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. They should be read in conjunction with the annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2013, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS under the historical cost convention except for (i) investments in entities that own and operate in single-family rental, land and homebuilding and manufactured housing communities investments and (ii) derivative financial instruments, which are recorded at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”).

The Company presents its consolidated balance sheet with its assets and liabilities in decreasing order of liquidity. The notes to the consolidated financial statements provide information on the Company’s current assets and current liabilities (Note 3). The Company believes it is more relevant given the nature of the Company’s operations, which do not have a specifically identifiable operating cycle.

Investment Entities

In October 2012, the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) issued Investment Entities (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27), which provides an exception to consolidation for a class of entities that are defined as “investment entities”. The Company met the definition of an investment entity and as such, investments in subsidiaries (other than those that provide investment-related services) are accounted for at fair value through profit or loss, rather than by consolidating them. All of the subsidiaries that provide investment-related services, including the Company’s Canadian and U.S. asset management operating entities that earn contractual fees and performance fees from private funds, continue to be consolidated. Those entities no longer consolidated under the investment entity framework are the wholly-owned subsidiaries carrying the co-investments in Tricon Housing Partners US LP (formerly Tricon IX, “THP1 US”), Tricon Housing Partners US II LP (formerly Tricon XI, “THP2 US”), Tricon Housing Partners Canada III LP (formerly Tricon XII, “THP3 Canada”), the Separate Account investments, and the single-family rental and the manufactured housing communities limited partnership interests.

Business combinations

On April 15, 2014, the Company completed an acquisition of a 50.1% interest in the Johnson Companies Limited Partnership (“Johnson”), for consideration of US\$18.5 million. Under IFRS 3 – Business Combinations and IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company determined that this entity is controlled and the results are presented on a consolidated basis. Johnson is a leading Houston-based land development manager.

Use of estimates

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and income and expenses. The areas that involve a higher degree of judgment or complexity may result in a significant risk of material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities consistent with those disclosed in the Audited Financial Statements and include the fair values of those investments (Note 4).

As a result of the Company’s operations in multiple jurisdictions, there are transactions and calculations for which the tax determination is uncertain (Note 10).

Additionally, judgment was used in the determination of the long-term incentive plan accrual and the fair valuation of stock option grants (Note 13).

Actual results may therefore differ from these estimates.

Critical judgment in applying the entity's accounting policies

The determination that the Company meets the definition of an investment entity requires significant judgment. In establishing its status as an investment entity, the Company has concluded that its primary business purpose is to invest funds received from its investors for capital appreciation and investment income. In addition, the Company has determined that fair value is the primary measurement attribute used to monitor and evaluate its investments, including the U.S. single-family home limited partnerships, the land and homebuilding limited partnerships and the manufactured housing communities limited partnership, and that its participation in the limited partnerships is as an investor, rather than as an operator or developer of properties.

In determining whether the newly acquired interest in Johnson should be consolidated or fair valued, the Company assessed the nature of Johnson's business. Johnson is a development management company which provides a range of services, including activities such as arranging, supervising, administering and coordinating the preparation of feasibility and other studies, preparing recommendations for the development of projects, and managing, arranging, supervising and coordinating the acquisition, design, construction, development, financing and planning necessary to develop projects. Johnson acts solely as an agent for property owners and does not assume responsibility or liability for work performed by third parties. Management has determined that Johnson is a service entity under IFRS 10 and therefore Tricon consolidates Johnson's assets, liabilities and earnings. The valuation of the intangible assets also involves the use of significant judgment in determining the relevant inputs and which valuation model to use, including the judgment to exclude taxes from the valuation model based on the fact that from a market participant perspective, Johnson is a flow-through entity.

Consolidation

The Company applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair values of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Company. The consideration includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date.

The Company recognizes any non-controlling interest in the acquiree on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognized amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The amounts attributable to Non-Controlling Interests are presented separately in the Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) below Net Income, and are included in the Equity section of the Balance Sheet.

Goodwill arises on the acquisition of subsidiaries and represents the excess of the consideration transferred over the Company's interest in net fair value of the net identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree and the fair value of the non-controlling interest in the acquiree.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to a cash-generating unit at the lowest level within the Company. Goodwill is monitored at the operating segment level.

Goodwill impairment reviews are undertaken annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate a potential impairment. The carrying value of goodwill is compared to the recoverable amount, which is the greater of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. Any impairment is recognized immediately as an expense and is not subsequently reversed.

The Johnson acquisition involved the use of estimates for determining the fair value of the intangible assets acquired, including the allocation of the consideration to the various different intangibles.

Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealized gains or losses on transactions between the group of companies are eliminated. Amounts reported by subsidiaries have been adjusted to conform with the Company's accounting policies.

3. Financial Risk Management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk), liquidity risk and credit risk.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements. These significant estimates should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual Audited Financial Statements as at December 31, 2013. There have been no changes in the risk management policies since the year-end except as noted below.

Liquidity

As at September 30, 2014, the Company had a working capital deficit of \$32,401,000 (December 31, 2013 – \$6,987,000). The Company increased its use of the corporate credit facility and as of September 30, 2014, the outstanding bank debt was \$27,552,000 (December 31, 2013 – \$4,354,000). The credit facility was used to finance investment activities during the period. The details of the net current liabilities are shown below:

September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 5,080,000	\$ 13,122,000
Accounts receivable	4,356,000	2,920,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,198,000	416,000
Current assets	10,634,000	16,458,000
Accounts payable and accruals	5,599,000	8,818,000
Long-term incentive plan – current portion	450,000	11,000
Dividends payable	5,444,000	5,417,000
Income taxes payable	3,457,000	2,512,000
Net current assets (liabilities) before undernoted	(4,316,000)	(300,000)
Bank debt	27,552,000	4,354,000
Interest payable	533,000	2,333,000
Net current liabilities	\$ (32,401,000)	\$ (6,987,000)

Management estimates that the Company will receive sufficient cash flow from the single-family rental and the land and homebuilding businesses to enable repayment of the bank debt. During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company received distributions of \$72,981,000 from its single-family rental and land and home building businesses.

4. Fair Value Estimation

The table below analyzes financial instruments carried at fair value, with the different levels defined as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The following table presents the Company's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value.

September 30, 2014	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Recurring measurements				
Financial assets				
Investments – single-family rental	\$ 343,875,000	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 343,875,000
Investments – manufactured housing communities	4,291,000	–	–	4,291,000
Investments – land and homebuilding				
Canadian funds	12,143,000	–	–	12,143,000
US funds	295,450,000	–	–	295,450,000
Separate accounts/side-car Investments	27,258,000	–	–	27,258,000
	\$ 334,851,000	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 334,851,000
Financial liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments (Note 9)	\$ 36,707,000	\$ –	\$ 36,707,000	\$ –

December 31, 2013	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Recurring measurements				
Financial assets				
Investments – single-family rental	\$ 287,053,000	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 287,053,000
Investments – manufactured housing communities	–	–	–	–
Investments – land and homebuilding				
Canadian funds	6,670,000	–	–	6,670,000
US funds	293,052,000	–	–	293,052,000
Separate accounts/side-car Investments	32,834,000	–	–	32,834,000
	\$ 332,556,000	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 332,556,000
Financial liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments (Note 9)	\$ 46,964,000	\$ –	\$ 46,964,000	\$ –

There have been no transfers between levels during the nine months ended September 30, 2014.

Valuation methodologies

Derivative financial instruments are valued using models that are calibrated to market inputs. Inputs to the valuation models are determined from observable market data wherever possible, including prices available from exchanges, over-the-counter markets, and consensus pricing. Certain inputs may not be observable in the market directly, but can be determined from observable prices via model calibration procedures or estimated from historical data or other sources.

The Company's valuation committee is responsible for determining fair value measurements included in the financial statements, including Level 3 measurements, with the exception of the valuation of derivative financial instruments, which is performed by an independent valuation firm. The valuation processes and results are reviewed and approved by management at least once every quarter, in line with the Company's quarterly reporting dates. Valuation results are discussed with the audit committee as part of its quarterly review of the Company's financial statements.

The Company used the following techniques to determine the fair value measurements included in the financial statements categorized in Level 3:

a) Investments – single-family rental

All of the Company's investments in U.S. single-family rental home limited partnerships are held through a wholly-owned subsidiary which is carried at fair value. The fair value of the Company's investment in the subsidiary is estimated based on the total of the Company's proportionate share of the fair value of the net assets of each limited partnership in which the subsidiary holds an interest. The fair value of the net assets of each limited partnership is based on a sum of the parts approach, where assets and liabilities are fair valued individually.

The Automated Valuation Model ("AVM") is used to determine the fair value of the investments in the homes held by the U.S. single-family rental home limited partnerships. The AVM uses public records data or tax assessment data to compile large databases of real estate

information in a geographic area. This data includes historical sales information, individual property characteristics and specifications for each of the properties in the database. The AVM calculates estimates of value using the sales information and property specifications. Periodically, the AVM estimates of value are updated using current sales information to reflect changes in market conditions over time. An alternative valuation method of Broker Priced Opinion ("BPO") is utilized when AVM values are unavailable. The Company also takes into account the unrealized and realized carried interest payable to local operating partners as general partners to the limited partnerships in determining the fair value of its investment. The carried interest amounts are based on waterfall calculations specified in the relevant limited partnership agreement with each local operator and typically require payment of a performance fee to the general partner once the limited partners receive their capital and preferred return. The fair value of external debt of the U.S. single-family rental home limited partnerships is based on a discounted cash flow model at a market rate that the limited partnerships would have obtained for similar financing. Deferred income taxes are based on the enacted tax rates for future years with fair value determined by discounting to the reporting period. Working capital of the U.S. single-family rental home limited partnerships approximates fair value.

At September 30, 2014, if interest rates at that date had been 10 basis points lower with all other variables held constant, investment income – single-family rental for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 would have been \$184,000 (2013 – \$30,000) higher. If interest rates had been 10 basis points higher with all other variables held constant, investment income – single-family rental would have been \$184,000 (2013 – \$30,000) lower; the quarterly impact of a 10 basis points change is \$76,000 (2013 – \$18,000). Investment income is more sensitive to interest rate increases than decreases because of interest rate floors on borrowings. The sensitivity is higher in 2014 than in 2013 because of an increase in outstanding borrowings as a result of additional draws on the Deutsche Bank credit facility in 2014.

The inputs to the AVM include the characteristics of the property being valued and recent prices for transactions involving similar properties in the same market. If the prices of single-family rental homes held by the U.S. single-family rental home limited partnerships were to increase or decrease by 1% (December 31, 2013 – 1%), the impact on investments – single-family rental fair value would be \$5,342,000 and (\$5,342,000), respectively (December 31, 2013 – \$4,505,000 and (\$4,505,000)).

b) Investments – land and homebuilding

Tricon establishes wholly-owned subsidiaries that invest as a limited partner in the fund limited partnerships (“LP”). The investments are measured at fair value as determined by the Company’s proportionate share of the fair value of each LP’s net assets at each measurement date. The fair values of each LP’s net assets are calculated by determining the fair values of the underlying projects using discounted cash flows, appraised values or share price as reported on the appropriate stock exchange.

In addition to the investments in LPs, the Company invests in separate accounts with other third parties. Tricon’s ownership interests in these investments are held through the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries. The investments are measured at fair value as determined by the waterfall calculations specified in the relevant limited partnership agreement. The inputs into the waterfall calculations include the fair value of the land and working capital held by the limited partnerships. The fair value of the investments held by the limited partnerships is based on appraisals prepared by an external third-party valuator or on internal valuations.

A syndicated investment or side-car is an investment where the Company invests with other LPs managed by the Company. Tricon’s ownership interests in the side-car are held through the Company’s wholly-owned subsidiaries. The side-car generally participates in larger investment opportunities brought by the fund general partner. The measurement and valuation methodologies are the same as the separate account and land and homebuilding investments.

Quantitative information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) is as follows:

Description	Valuation technique(s)	Significant unobservable input
Debt investments	Discounted cash flow	a) Discount rate ⁽¹⁾ b) Future cash flow
Equity investments		
– Land and homebuilding	Net asset value	a) Discount rate ⁽²⁾ b) Future cash flow c) Control premium/discount, if any ⁽³⁾
– Separate accounts and side-car investments	Waterfall distribution model	Appraised value ⁽⁴⁾

(1) The range of the discount rates in the discounted cash flow model is 10% to 12%.

(2) The range of the discount rates in the discounted cash flow model is 10% to 20%.

(3) As at September 30, 2014, there were no equity investments with control discounts, and only the Tricon IX Co-Investment had a control premium.

(4) The Company obtained external valuations for two separate account equity investments for December 31, 2013 totaling \$9,247,000; the Company determined that the fair value as of September 30, 2014 approximates the fair value at year-end. For the remaining separate account equity investment of \$6,108,000, the Company determined that the fair value as of September 30, 2014 approximates the fair value at year-end, which was determined to be at cost. The investment and finance teams verified all major inputs to the valuation and reviewed the results with the independent valuator. The significant input within the appraised value is the value of land per acre.

Sensitivity

The effects on investments – land and homebuilding of a 1% change in the discount rates are as follows:

	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
	1% increase	1% decrease	1% increase	1% decrease
Canadian funds	\$ (360,000)	\$ 377,000	\$ (175,000)	\$ 166,000
US funds	(2,708,000)	2,780,000	(2,373,000)	2,438,000
Separate accounts and side-car investments	(258,000)	266,000	(687,000)	714,000

Generally, an increase in future cash flow will result in an increase in the fair value of debt investments and fund equity investments. An increase in the discount rate will result in a decrease in the fair value of the debt instruments and fund equity investments. The same percentage change in the discount rate will result in a greater change in fair value than the same absolute percentage change in future cash flow.

c) Investments – manufactured housing communities (“MHC”)

In April 2014, the Company announced a new strategic initiative focused on acquiring and managing existing manufactured housing communities across the United States. On August 27, 2014, Tricon acquired the first manufactured housing community, Longhaven Estate (“Longhaven”) through a limited partnership in which Tricon has a 97% ownership interest. This investment is held through wholly-owned subsidiaries that carry the investment at fair value. The fair value of the Company’s investment is estimated based on the Company’s proportionate share of the net assets of MHC limited partnership. The fair value of the joint venture net assets is based on a sum of the parts approach, where assets and liabilities are fair valued individually.

The Company fair values the MHC asset using the discounted cash flows methodology. The fair value is determined based on, among other things, rental income from the current leases and assumptions about rental income from future leases such as increase in rental growth and occupancy, less future cash outflows in respect of such leases. Other factors included in the future cash flow estimate are the terminal value of the investment based on reliable estimates of the terminal year NOI, supported by the terms of existing leases and assumptions of future leases, and market capitalization rate of comparable precedent transactions near the balance sheet date. There was no fair value adjustment for the quarter, since the net asset value of the acquisition approximates the fair value.

d) Continuity of investments

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Opening balance	\$ 619,609,000	\$ 172,934,000
Acquisitions	52,491,000	426,588,000
Distributions/sales	(72,981,000)	(51,553,000)
Investment income	83,898,000	71,640,000
Ending balance	\$ 683,017,000	\$ 619,609,000

The Level 3 instruments are made up as follows:

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Investments – single-family rental	\$ 343,875,000	\$ 287,053,000
Investments – land and homebuilding	334,851,000	332,556,000
Investments – manufactured housing communities	4,291,000	–
Ending balance	\$ 683,017,000	\$ 619,609,000

The investment income includes an unrealized gain of \$49,671,000 (2013 – \$27,674,000) resulting from foreign exchange movements and fair value increases in investments.

Quantitative information about fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 2) is as follows:

	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013	
	2017 Debenture	2020 Debenture	2017 Debenture	2020 Debenture
Risk-free rate ⁽¹⁾	1.64%	2.07%	1.89%	2.57%
Credit spread ⁽²⁾	5.72%	6.54%	14.97%	6.31%
Stock price ⁽³⁾	\$7.71	\$7.71	\$7.71	\$7.71
Implied volatility ⁽⁴⁾	37.68%	38.39%	–	–
Historical volatility ⁽⁵⁾	–	–	35.19%	35.19%
Dividend yield ⁽⁶⁾	3.13%	3.53%	3.23%	3.57%

(1) Risk-free rates were from the CAD swap curves matching the term to maturity of the debentures.

(2) Credit spreads were imputed from the traded price.

(3) Closing price of the stock as of the valuation date.

(4) Implied volatility was computed from the trading volatility of the Company’s stock.

(5) Historical volatility was computed from the historical trading volatility of the Company’s stock.

(6) Dividend yields were from the forecast dividend yields matching the term to maturity of the debentures.

Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accruals, dividends payable, interest payable and bank debt are not measured at fair value on the balance sheet. The fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values due to their short-term nature.

5. Investments

Investments – single-family rental include investments in U.S. single-family rental home limited partnerships. The partnerships are established with local operators who acquire single-family homes and renovate, lease and manage them during the investment period.

Over the past two quarters the single-family rental platform has begun to internalize its property management functions. At quarter-end, homes in nine of the 13 markets were internally managed. The Company's goal is to be fully internalized by the end of Q1 2015. This consolidated property management platform will have shared back office services, including maintenance and leasing call centers, accounting and operations on a single technology infrastructure. The restructuring did not change the economic risks and benefits of the investment which continues to be fair valued under Investment Entities and IFRS 10 and IFRS 12.

Investments – land and homebuilding include co-investments in funds (at this time, primarily THP1 US (formerly, Tricon IX)) and separate accounts/side-car investments managed by the Company. During the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company made two new investments: in Corona, California and Charlotte, North Carolina. As an investment entity, the Company accounts for its investments at fair value rather than by consolidation.

Investments – manufactured housing communities include investments in U.S. manufactured housing communities that lease land to owners of pre-fabricated homes.

The Company makes these investments via loan advances and equity investments. The following is a summary of the composition of the Company's investments:

September 30, 2014	Internal debt instruments	Equity	Total investment
Investments – single-family rental	\$ 201,749,000	\$ 142,126,000	\$ 343,875,000
Investments – manufactured housing communities	–	4,291,000	4,291,000
Investments – land and homebuilding			
Canadian funds	–	12,143,000	12,143,000
US funds	–	295,450,000	295,450,000
Separate accounts/Side-car investments	12,950,000	14,308,000	27,258,000
Total	\$ 214,699,000	\$ 468,318,000	\$ 683,017,000

December 31, 2013	Internal debt instruments	Equity	Total investment
Investments – single-family rental	\$ 194,325,000	\$ 92,728,000	\$ 287,053,000
Investments – manufactured housing communities	–	–	–
Investments – land and homebuilding			
Canadian funds	–	6,670,000	6,670,000
US funds	–	293,052,000	293,052,000
Separate accounts/Side-car investments	17,464,000	15,370,000	32,834,000
Total	\$ 211,789,000	\$ 407,820,000	\$ 619,609,000

The underlying loan instruments within the Company's single-family rental and land and homebuilding investments are denominated in US dollars and bear interest rates between 9.45% and 11.95%, compounded monthly.

The investment income for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2014 from single-family rental, land and homebuilding and manufactured housing communities included significant unrealized foreign exchange gains from the appreciation of US dollars (1.12 as of September 30, 2014, 1.067 as of June 30, 2014, and 1.064 as of December 31, 2013).

The table below shows the adjusted investment income excluding foreign exchange gains and losses.

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Investment income – single-family rental per Financial Statements	\$ 23,317,000	\$ (2,217,000)	\$ 39,341,000	\$ 19,336,000
Add: Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	(16,446,000)	5,269,000	(16,100,000)	(5,627,000)
Investment income excluding foreign exchange	\$ 6,871,000	\$ 3,052,000	\$ 23,241,000	\$ 13,709,000

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Investment income – land and homebuilding per Financial Statements	\$ 22,412,000	\$ 14,537,000	\$ 44,802,000	\$ 16,335,000
Add: Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain)	(14,474,000)	1,044,000	(15,646,000)	711,000
Investment income excluding foreign exchange	\$ 7,938,000	\$ 15,581,000	\$ 29,156,000	\$ 17,046,000

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Investment income – manufactured housing communities per Financial Statements	\$ (245,000)	\$ –	\$ (245,000)	\$ –
Add: Unrealized foreign exchange (gain)	(99,000)	–	(99,000)	–
Investment income excluding foreign exchange	\$ (344,000)	\$ –	\$ (344,000)	\$ –

6. Johnson Companies LP Acquisition and Valuation

On April 15, 2014, the Company completed the acquisition of a 50.1% interest in Johnson, for consideration of US\$18.5 million. Under IFRS 3 – Business Combinations and IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company determined that it controls Johnson and its results are presented on a consolidated basis.

The following table summarizes the consideration paid for Johnson and the fair value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed recognized at the acquisition date in both USD and CAD, using the April 15, 2014 noon exchange rate of 1.0981.

	USD	CAD
Consideration		
Cash	\$ 18,518,000	\$ 20,335,000
Total consideration	18,518,000	20,335,000
Non-controlling interest in Johnson	18,444,000	20,254,000
	36,962,000	40,589,000
Recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed		
Percentage ownership	50.1%	50.1%
Amount to allocate	36,962,000	40,589,000
Cash	437,000	480,000
Accounts receivable and other assets	1,384,000	1,520,000
Prepaid expenses	42,000	46,000
Fixed assets	83,000	91,000
Intangible assets	36,380,000	39,950,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(1,214,000)	(1,333,000)
Non-controlling interest share of net income	(366,000)	(402,000)
Total identifiable net assets	36,746,000	40,352,000
Goodwill	216,000	237,000
Total consideration	\$ 36,962,000	\$ 40,589,000

The fair value of the intangible assets consisted of three components: (1) fees receivable, (2) development fees receivable, and (3) customer relationship intangibles. The values were determined by an independent valuator using the income approach. The intangible assets relate to contracts with limited useful lives, and therefore are amortized on a straight-line basis from April 15, 2014 to December 31, 2027 for the fees receivable, and development fees receivable intangible assets, and from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2026 for the customer relationship intangible assets.

The total amount of goodwill that is expected to be deducted for tax purposes is US\$216,000.

The fair value of the accounts receivable at the acquisition date approximates the contractual amount of accounts receivable acquired. Management expects to collect all accounts receivable and as a result, no provision is recognized.

Non-Controlling Interest

The Non-Controlling Interest ("NCI") represents the 49.9% partnership interest in Johnson not held by the Company. The NCI is based on the acquiree's identifiable net assets at the acquisition date of April 15, 2014, and is adjusted at each reporting period to reflect Johnson's proportionate share of earnings. The NCI balance at September 30, 2014 was US\$18,789,000 (CA\$21,043,000). The book value approximates the fair value of the NCI.

The income from Johnson, including contractual fees, and the expenses for the period from April 15, 2014, to September 30, 2014, is included below:

	For the Period Ended June 30, 2014	For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2014	For the Period Ended September 30, 2014
Contractual fees	\$ 2,023,000	\$ 2,885,000	\$ 4,908,000
Total revenue	2,023,000	2,885,000	4,908,000
Salaries and benefits	787,000	1,159,000	1,946,000
General and administration expenses	24,000	111,000	135,000
Amortization	504,000	1,166,000	1,670,000
Transaction costs	220,000	68,000	288,000
Total expenses	1,535,000	2,504,000	4,039,000
Net income before taxes	488,000	381,000	869,000
Tax expense (recovery) ⁽¹⁾	(104,000)	13,000	(91,000)
Net income from Johnson	\$ 592,000	\$ 368,000	\$ 960,000
Net income attributable to shareholders	297,000	184,000	481,000
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest	295,000	184,000	479,000

(1) Tax expense includes franchise taxes that are split with Johnson and tax recovery that applies only to Tricon's portion of Johnson income.

7. Intangible Assets

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Intangible asset balances		
Placement fees	\$ 3,752,000	\$ 4,030,000
Rights to performance fees	350,000	411,000
Contractual development fees	39,032,000	-
	\$ 43,134,000	\$ 4,441,000

8. Related Party Transactions and Balances

The Company has a 10-year sub-lease commitment on the head office premises with Mandukwe Inc., a company owned and controlled by a current director of Tricon. During the period ended September 30, 2014, the Company paid \$90,000 in rental payments to Mandukwe, including maintenance, taxes and utility costs (2013 – \$88,000).

Transactions with related parties

The following table summarizes revenue based on contractual arrangements from investment funds managed by the Company, which are considered related parties, of which the Company is the general partner of the investment funds, and in the Johnson investment. In addition, the table summarizes investment income from entities engaged in real estate development, the investment and sale of single-family rental housing, the investment in the manufactured housing communities, and the Johnson investment:

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Contractual fees	\$ 7,423,000	\$ 5,684,000	\$ 15,697,000	\$ 9,899,000
General partner distributions	390,000	746,000	1,490,000	2,213,000
Performance fees	10,000	–	42,000	171,000
Interest income	94,000	77,000	125,000	393,000
Total revenue	\$ 7,917,000	\$ 6,507,000	\$ 17,354,000	\$ 12,676,000
Investment income (loss) – single-family rental	\$ 23,317,000	\$ (2,217,000)	\$ 39,341,000	\$ 19,336,000
Investment income (loss) – land and homebuilding	22,412,000	14,537,000	44,802,000	16,335,000
Investment income – manufactured housing communities	(245,000)	–	(245,000)	–
Total investment income	\$ 45,484,000	\$ 12,320,000	\$ 83,898,000	\$ 35,671,000

The following table summarizes the balances in the investment funds that are managed by Tricon:

As at September 30, 2014⁽¹⁾

Investment	Currency	Tricon commitment	Unfunded commitment	Advances	Distributions	Investment at fair value ⁽²⁾
THP1 US (“Tricon IX”) ⁽³⁾	US	\$ 226,775,000	\$ 19,120,000	\$ 272,970,000	\$ 65,013,000	\$ 281,918,000
THP2 US (“Tricon XI”)	US	25,000,000	17,773,000	7,227,000	–	13,532,000
Cross Creek Ranch	US	14,400,000	1,916,000	12,484,000	9,757,000	12,898,000
Camp Strake	US	8,075,000	1,555,000	6,520,000	2,561,000	6,163,000
Fulshear Farms	US	5,000,000	1,845,000	3,155,000	434,000	3,534,000
Vistancia West	US	4,950,000	2,450,000	2,500,000	990,000	3,060,000
Lake Norman	US	4,330,000	3,446,000	884,000	409,000	1,003,000
Arantine Hills	US	8,600,000	8,064,000	536,000	360,000	600,000
Total US		297,130,000	56,169,000	306,276,000	79,524,000	322,708,000
THP3 Canada (“Tricon XII”)	CA	20,000,000	9,213,000	10,787,000	–	12,143,000
Total CA		20,000,000	9,213,000	10,787,000	–	12,143,000
Total		\$ 317,130,000	\$ 65,382,000	\$ 317,063,000	\$ 79,524,000	\$ 334,851,000

Tricon Capital Group
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

As at December 31, 2013⁽¹⁾

Investment	Currency	Tricon commitment	Unfunded commitment	Advances	Distributions	Investment at fair value ⁽²⁾
THP1 US ("Tricon IX") ⁽³⁾	US	\$ 226,775,000	\$ 19,120,000	\$ 272,970,000	\$ 21,736,000	\$ 284,695,000
THP2 US ("Tricon XI")	US	25,000,000	18,124,000	6,876,000	–	8,388,000
Cross Creek Ranch	US	14,400,000	1,916,000	12,484,000	7,743,000	13,036,000
Camp Strake	US	8,075,000	1,606,000	6,469,000	879,000	7,112,000
Fulshear Farms	US	5,000,000	1,845,000	3,155,000	247,000	3,356,000
Vistancia West	US	55,000,000	46,697,000	8,303,000	990,000	9,299,000
Total US		334,250,000	89,308,000	310,257,000	31,595,000	325,886,000
THP3 Canada ("Tricon XII")	CA	20,000,000	12,988,000	7,012,000	–	6,670,000
Total CA		20,000,000	12,988,000	7,012,000	–	6,670,000
Total		\$ 354,250,000	\$ 102,296,000	\$ 317,269,000	\$ 31,595,000	\$ 332,556,000

(1) All amounts shown in Fund or Separate Account currency noted.

(2) Investment at fair value column is in Canadian dollars and agrees with the balance sheet.

(3) US\$226.8 million represents total fund commitment; purchase price of 68.4% interest was US\$260.5 million.

Balances arising from transactions with related parties

The items set out below are not necessarily set out in the various line items comprising the Company's Financial Statements.

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Receivables from related parties included in accounts receivable		
Contractual fees receivable from investment funds managed	\$ 604,000	\$ 523,000
Other receivables	1,321,000	804,000
Employee relocation housing loans	907,000	–
Loan receivables from investment in associates and joint ventures	12,950,000	17,464,000
Loan receivables from investment in non-consolidated subsidiaries	201,749,000	194,325,000
Long-term incentive plan (current and non-current portions)	16,394,000	10,646,000
Annual Incentive Plan	2,996,000	4,588,000
Phantom units – cash liability ⁽¹⁾	–	1,405,000
Dividends payable to employees and associated corporations	412,000	418,000
Other payables to related parties included in accounts payable and accruals	385,000	491,000

(1) Phantom units liability is reclassified in long-term incentive plan current and non-current portions.

Revenues and receivables from related parties relate to general partnership distributions, and contractual and performance fees for services provided by the Company. The receivables are unsecured and non-interest bearing. There are no provisions recorded against receivables from related parties at September 30, 2014 (December 31, 2013 – \$nil).

9. Financing Arrangements

Bank debt

As of September 30, 2014, US\$24,600,000 (CAD \$27,552,000) was drawn from the \$105,000,000 credit facility as follows:

Date of drawdown/Repayment	Type	Interest rate	Currency	Borrowing/repayment amounts	Due date
8/14/2014	Libor	3.75%	USD	\$ 1,500,000	10/14/2014
8/18/2014	Libor	3.75%	USD	3,300,000	10/20/2014
8/26/2014	Libor	3.75%	USD	2,500,000	10/27/2014
8/26/2014	Libor	3.75%	USD	2,800,000	10/27/2014
9/8/2014	Libor	3.75%	USD	5,000,000	11/10/2014
9/22/2014	Libor	3.75%	USD	9,500,000	11/24/2014
Total				\$ 24,600,000	

The interest expense incurred in the three months ended September 30, 2014 was \$548,000 (2013 – \$20,000); the interest expense incurred in the nine months ended September 30, 2014 was \$1,235,000 (2013 – \$20,000). Subsequent to September 30, 2014, Tricon made net borrowings of \$6,500,000, consisting of additional borrowings of \$12,800,000 and repayments of \$6,300,000.

The contracts that matured between September 1 and November 11 were all renewed. As of November 11, 2014, the bank debt outstanding was US\$31,100,000 (CAD\$35,283,000).

As of September 30, 2014, the Company was in compliance with all bank covenants.

Interest Payable

Interest payable included the accrued interest expense of the two convertible debentures and the accrued interest and fees on the bank debt:

September 30, 2014	July 2012		February 2013		Total
		Debenture		Debenture	
Interest payable – beginning of period	\$	1,119,000	\$	1,214,000	\$ 2,333,000
Interest expense		2,467,000		3,603,000	6,070,000
Interest paid		(3,294,000)		(4,817,000)	(8,111,000)
Debenture interest payable		292,000		–	292,000
Interest on Bank Debt					241,000
Interest payable – end of period					\$ 533,000

December 31, 2013	July 2012		February 2013		Total
		Debenture		Debenture	
Interest payable – beginning of period	\$	1,379,000	\$	–	\$ 1,379,000
Interest expense		3,312,000		4,090,000	7,402,000
Interest paid		(3,572,000)		(2,876,000)	(6,448,000)
Debenture interest payable		1,119,000		1,214,000	2,333,000
Interest on Bank Debt					100,000
Interest payable – end of period					\$ 2,433,000

Derivative financial instruments

The conversion and redemption options of the convertible debentures are combined pursuant to IAS 39 and both options are measured at fair value at each reporting period using model calibration.

September 30, 2014	July 2012 Debenture	February 2013 Debenture	Total
Derivative financial instruments – beginning of period	\$ 30,375,000	\$ 16,589,000	\$ 46,964,000
Fair value changes (based on market price)	(9,111,000)	(1,146,000)	(10,257,000)
Derivative financial instruments – end of period	\$ 21,264,000	\$ 15,443,000	\$ 36,707,000

December 31, 2013	July 2012 Debenture	February 2013 Debenture	Total
Derivative financial instruments – beginning of period	\$ 23,921,000	\$ –	\$ 23,921,000
Derivative instrument value of debentures issued	–	17,363,000	17,363,000
Fair value changes (based on market price)	6,454,000	(774,000)	5,680,000
Derivative financial instruments – end of period	\$ 30,375,000	\$ 16,589,000	\$ 46,964,000

The conversion and redemption options available within both series of convertible debentures are reported at fair value on a quarterly basis. As at September 30, 2014, the fair value of the “embedded derivative payable” decreased to \$36.7 million as a result of the decrease in term to maturity, share price and volatility.

Debentures payable

The balance of the debt components of the convertible debentures recognized on the interim consolidated balance sheet are calculated as follows:

September 30, 2014	July 2012 Debenture	February 2013 Debenture	Total
Face value outstanding	\$ 51,675,000	\$ 86,000,000	\$ 137,675,000
Less: Transaction costs	(1,716,000)	(3,100,000)	(4,816,000)
Liability component on initial recognition	49,959,000	82,900,000	132,859,000
Debentures discount (net of amortization)	(11,118,000)	(14,798,000)	(25,916,000)
Debentures payable	\$ 38,841,000	\$ 68,102,000	\$ 106,943,000

December 31, 2013	July 2012 Debenture	February 2013 Debenture	Total
Face value of convertible debentures issued	\$ 51,750,000	\$ 86,000,000	\$ 137,750,000
Less: Debentures converted	(75,000)	–	(75,000)
Face value outstanding	51,675,000	86,000,000	137,675,000
Less: Transaction costs (net of amortization)	(2,106,000)	(3,694,000)	(5,800,000)
Liability component on initial recognition	49,569,000	82,306,000	131,875,000
Debentures discount (net of amortization)	(13,131,000)	(15,954,000)	(29,085,000)
Debentures payable	\$ 36,438,000	\$ 66,352,000	\$ 102,790,000

The above carrying values were recognized at amortized costs after discounting the future interest and principal payments using the effective interest rates. If the debt components of the debentures were recognized at fair value, then the balance appearing on the interim consolidated balance sheets would be \$125,968,000 as of September 30, 2014, and \$111,330,000 as of December 31, 2013. The difference between the amortized costs and implied fair value is a result of the effective interest rate versus market risk-free rate.

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Credit facility interest expense	\$ 548,000	\$ 172,000	\$ 1,235,000	\$ 182,000
Debentures interest expense	2,045,000	2,045,000	6,070,000	5,357,000
Debenture issuance costs amortization	310,000	223,000	984,000	633,000
Amortization of debenture discount	1,093,000	990,000	3,169,000	2,635,000
Total interest expense	\$ 3,996,000	\$ 3,430,000	\$ 11,458,000	\$ 8,807,000

10. Income Taxes

Income tax expense is recognized based on management's estimate of the weighted average annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The estimated average annual tax rate will vary depending on the business segment.

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Current income tax				
Current income tax expense on income for the year	\$ (101,000)	\$ (707,000)	\$ (6,227,000)	\$ (1,591,000)
Adjustments relating to prior years	78,000	(77,000)	86,000	(16,000)
	(23,000)	(784,000)	(6,141,000)	(1,607,000)
Deferred taxes				
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(5,110,000)	(1,646,000)	(5,892,000)	(3,862,000)
Adjustments relating to prior years	9,000	(15,000)	(31,000)	(41,000)
Impact of change in effective rates	-	-	-	-
	(5,101,000)	(1,661,000)	(5,923,000)	(3,903,000)
Income tax expense	\$ (5,124,000)	\$ (2,445,000)	\$ (12,064,000)	\$ (5,510,000)

The tax on the Company's income before income taxes differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted average tax rate applicable to income of the consolidated entities as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Income before income taxes	\$ 48,524,000	\$ 227,000	\$ 74,164,000	\$ 25,353,000
Combined statutory federal and provincial income tax rate	26.50%	26.50%	26.50%	26.50%
Expected income tax recovery (expense)	(12,858,000)	(60,000)	(19,653,000)	(6,719,000)
Tax rate differential (foreign tax rates)	161,000	(258,000)	(830,000)	(302,000)
Tax effects of				
Permanent differences	7,394,000	(2,046,000)	8,019,000	1,590,000
Change in effective tax rates	-	-	-	-
Adjustments relating to prior periods	87,000	(92,000)	55,000	(57,000)
Other	92,000	11,000	345,000	(22,000)
Income tax expense	\$ (5,124,000)	\$ (2,445,000)	\$ (12,064,000)	\$ (5,510,000)

Please see Note 15 for a breakdown of tax rates by business segment.

Tricon Capital Group
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

The analysis of deferred tax assets and liabilities is as follows:

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Deferred tax assets:		
Deferred tax asset to be recovered after more than 12 months	\$ –	\$ 917,000
Deferred tax asset to be recovered within 12 months	–	1,048,000
Total deferred tax assets	\$ –	\$ 1,965,000
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Deferred tax liabilities reversing after more than 12 months	\$ 2,355,000	\$ 1,651,000
Deferred tax liabilities reversing within 12 months	3,915,000	661,000
Total deferred tax liabilities	\$ 6,270,000	\$ 2,312,000

The movement of the deferred tax accounts is as follows:

Difference between deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities:		
Opening balance	\$ (347,000)	\$ 4,001,000
Credit (charge) to the statement of comprehensive income	(5,923,000)	(8,050,000)
Credit to equity	–	3,702,000
Closing balance	\$ (6,270,000)	\$ (347,000)

The tax effects of the significant components of temporary differences giving rise to the Company's future income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

Deferred Tax Assets	Long-term		Net		Investments	Debentures	Other	Total
	Issuance costs	incentive plan accrual	operating losses					
At January 1, 2013	\$ 2,123,000	\$ 2,649,000	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 948,000	\$ (54,000)	\$ 5,666,000	
Addition/(reversal)	2,312,000	172,000	394,000	(5,911,000)	(1,180,000)	512,000	(3,701,000)	
At December 31, 2013	4,435,000	2,821,000	394,000	(5,911,000)	(232,000)	458,000	1,965,000	
Addition/(reversal)	(4,435,000)	(2,821,000)	(394,000)	5,911,000	232,000	(458,000)	(1,965,000)	
At September 30, 2014	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	

Deferred Tax Liabilities	Long-term		Net		Investments	Debentures	Deferred placement fees	Other	Total
	Issuance costs	incentive plan accrual	operating losses						
At January 1, 2013	\$ –	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 960,000	\$ –	\$ 706,000	\$ –	\$ 1,666,000	
Addition/(reversal)	–	–	–	(35,000)	–	656,000	25,000	646,000	
At December 31, 2013	–	–	–	925,000	–	1,362,000	25,000	2,312,000	
Reclassification	(4,435,000)	(2,821,000)	(394,000)	5,911,000	232,000	–	(458,000)	(1,965,000)	
Addition/(reversal)	1,072,000	(1,642,000)	81,000	6,018,000	103,000	(160,000)	451,000	5,923,000	
At September 30, 2014	\$ (3,363,000)	\$ (4,463,000)	\$ (313,000)	\$12,854,000	\$ 335,000	\$ 1,202,000	\$ 18,000	\$ 6,270,000	

11. Dividends

Date of declaration	Record date	Payment date	Dividend amount per common share	Shares outstanding	Dividend amount
2013					
March 12, 2013	March 31, 2013	April 15, 2013	\$ 0.06	41,754,244	\$ 2,505,000
May 8, 2013	June 30, 2013	July 15, 2013	\$ 0.06	41,768,705	\$ 2,506,000
August 13, 2013	September 30, 2013	October 15, 2013	\$ 0.06	90,146,865	\$ 5,409,000
November 12, 2013	December 31, 2013	January 15, 2014	\$ 0.06	90,276,953	\$ 5,417,000
					<u>\$ 15,837,000</u>
2014					
March 5, 2014	March 31, 2014	April 15, 2014	\$ 0.06	90,513,609	\$ 5,431,000
May 12, 2014	June 30, 2014	July 15, 2014	\$ 0.06	90,546,289	\$ 5,433,000
August 13, 2014	September 30, 2014	October 15, 2014	\$ 0.06	90,734,794	\$ 5,444,000
					<u>\$ 16,308,000</u>

Balance of page intentionally left blank

12. Share Capital

Date	Particulars	Number of shares issued	Share capital
As at January 1, 2013		41,752,849	\$ 164,614,000
January 15, 2013	Shares issued under DRIP	1,468	9,000
April 15, 2013	Shares issued under DRIP	2,063	14,000
April 30, 2013	Conversion of debenture	12,500	75,000
July 15, 2013	Shares issued under DRIP	9,997	61,000
August 13, 2013	Bought deal offering	39,272,500	233,599,000
August 13, 2013	Private placement – Tricon IX LP buyout	9,106,388	56,005,000
Aug. 30 – Sep. 6, 2013	Normal course issuer bid (NCIB)	(10,900)	(57,000)
October 15, 2013	Shares issued under DRIP	130,088	871,000
As at December 31, 2013		90,276,953	\$ 455,191,000
January 15, 2014 ⁽¹⁾	Shares issued under DRIP	110,318	\$ 827,000
March 7 – 10, 2014 ⁽²⁾	Stock options exercised	40,113	250,000
Feb. 14 – March 14, 2014 ⁽³⁾	Shares issued for phantom units vested	86,225	683,000
April 15, 2014 ⁽⁴⁾	Shares issued under DRIP	108,517	799,000
May 5 – 27, 2014 ⁽⁵⁾	Stock options exercised	44,163	341,000
May 20, 2014 ⁽⁶⁾	Normal course issuer bid (NCIB)	(90,000)	(473,000)
June 11, 2014 ⁽⁷⁾	Normal course issuer bid (NCIB)	(20,000)	(105,000)
June 12, 2014 ⁽⁸⁾	Normal course issuer bid (NCIB)	(10,000)	(52,000)
July 15, 2014 ⁽⁹⁾	Shares issued under DRIP	83,069	600,000
July 22, 2014 ⁽¹⁰⁾	Normal course issuer bid (NCIB)	(700)	(3,000)
August 15, 2014 ⁽¹¹⁾	Shares issued for phantom units vested	106,136	800,000
As at September 30, 2014		90,734,794	\$ 458,858,000

(1) On January 15, 2014, 110,318 common shares were issued under the DRIP at \$7.63 per share net of issuance cost.

(2) On March 7 and 10, 2014, a total of 40,113 shares were issued for stock options vested and exercised at various strike prices between \$4.16 and \$6.81 per share.

(3) On February 14 and March 14, 2014, 86,225 shares were issued for phantom units vested at \$7.90 and \$8.05 per share.

(4) On April 15, 2014, 108,517 common shares were issued under the DRIP at \$7.35 per share net of issuance cost.

(5) On May 5 and 27, 2014, a total of 44,163 shares were issued for stock options vested and exercised at various strike prices between \$7.49 and \$7.66 per share.

(6) On May 20, 2014, the Company acquired and cancelled 90,000 common shares at an average cost of \$5.25 for a reduction in Share Capital of \$473,000. The average purchase price of the shares was \$7.69. The difference between the cost and the purchase price is in contributed surplus.

(7) On June 11, 2014, the Company acquired and cancelled 20,000 common shares at an average cost of \$5.25 for a reduction in Share Capital of \$105,000. The average purchase price of the shares was \$7.63. The difference between the cost and the purchase price is in contributed surplus.

(8) On June 12, 2014, the Company acquired and cancelled 10,000 common shares at an average cost of \$5.25 for a reduction in Share Capital of \$52,000. The average purchase price of the shares was \$7.70. The difference between the cost and the purchase price is in contributed surplus.

(9) On July 15, 2014, 83,069 common shares were issued under the DRIP at \$7.22 per share net of issuance cost.

(10) On July 22, 2014, the Company acquired and cancelled 700 common shares at an average cost of \$5.25 for a reduction in Share Capital of \$3,000. The average purchase price of the shares was \$7.49. The difference between the cost and the purchase price is in contributed surplus.

(11) On August 15, 2014, 106,136 shares were issued for phantom units vested at \$7.54 per share.

13. Compensation Arrangements

The breakdown of the short-term incentive plans (STIP) and long-term incentive plans (LTIP) related to various compensation arrangements is as follows:

For the Three Months Ended September 30,	2014		2013	
	STIP	LTIP	STIP	LTIP
Cash	\$ 826,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,214,000	\$ –
Future estimated LTIP	–	544,000	–	(241,000)
Phantom units (PUs)	–	(19,000)	196,000	3,684,000
Deferred share units (DSUs)	551,000	955,000	809,000	492,000
Stock options	–	140,000	–	203,000
Total compensation expense	\$ 1,377,000	\$ 1,625,000	\$ 2,219,000	\$ 4,138,000

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	2014		2013	
	STIP	LTIP	STIP	LTIP
Cash	\$ 2,143,000	\$ 21,000	\$ 1,768,000	\$ 85,000
Future estimated LTIP	–	4,044,000	–	1,603,000
Phantom units (PUs)	109,000	329,000	491,000	3,798,000
Deferred share units (DSUs)	1,429,000	1,812,000	1,179,000	492,000
Stock options	–	926,000	–	389,000
Total compensation expense	\$ 3,681,000	\$ 7,132,000	\$ 3,438,000	\$ 6,367,000

The changes to transactions of the various equity-settled and cash-settled arrangements during the period ended September 30, 2014 are detailed in the sections below.

Cash

Annual Incentive Plan (“AIP”) – on February 14, 2014, Tricon made a \$2,852,000 cash payment to employees for services performed in the year ended December 31, 2013. For the nine months ended September 30, 2014, the Company accrued \$3,572,000 in AIP expense of which 60% will be paid in cash in February 2015 and the balance in DSUs which will vest in one year.

Phantom units

STIP – 161,540 phantom units previously issued were exercised net of taxes required to be withheld under the PUP on February 15 and March 15, 2014. No additional phantom units were granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2014.

LTIP – 194,744 phantom units were released and issued net of tax on August 15, 2014 which reduced the outstanding phantom units to 389,508 as of September 30, 2014. The remaining vested phantom units will be released on August 13 in each of the years 2015 and 2016.

Deferred share units

STIP – On February 14, 2014, 190,999 deferred share units (“DSUs”) were granted at \$7.90 per unit. The fair value of the DSUs on the grant date was \$1,509,000 and they will vest on February 14, 2015.

LTIP – On February 14, 2014, 405,850 DSUs were granted at \$7.90 per unit under the 2014 DSUs plan. The DSUs will vest proportionately over the next five years.

Stock option plan

The Company did not grant any stock options during the nine months ended September 30, 2014. 60,834 stock options expired and none were exercised during the three months ended September 30, 2014. 352,500 options were exercised during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 with various exercise prices between \$4.16 and \$7.49. There were 2,128,166 stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2014 at an average exercise price per share of \$6.46.

Short-term incentive plan liability continuity

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Opening balance – beginning of period	\$ 5,276,000	\$ 1,392,000
Cash payments	(2,745,000)	(1,352,000)
AIP – cash accrual	2,143,000	2,532,000
Phantom units	(1,015,000)	1,015,000
AIP – DSUs	1,429,000	1,689,000
Closing balance – end of period	\$ 5,088,000	\$ 5,276,000

STIP liability is shown included under the following balance sheet headings:

Balance sheet

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Accounts payable and accruals	\$ 2,996,000	\$ 4,588,000
Contributed surplus	2,092,000	688,000
	\$ 5,088,000	\$ 5,276,000

Long-term incentive plan liability continuity

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Opening balance – beginning of period	\$ 15,234,000	\$ 9,995,000
Cash payments	–	(85,000)
Cash accrual	4,847,000	736,000
Phantom units	(1,015,000)	3,593,000
DSUs	956,000	995,000
Closing balance – end of period	\$ 20,022,000	\$ 15,234,000

LTIP liability is shown included under the following balance sheet headings:

Balance sheet

	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
LTIP – current	\$ 450,000	\$ 370,000
LTIP – non-current	15,944,000	11,354,000
Equity – contributed surplus	3,628,000	3,510,000
	\$ 20,022,000	\$ 15,234,000

Key management compensation

Key management includes directors and the Named Executive Officers (“NEO”), who are the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and the other top three executive officers of the Company. Compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is based on employment agreements and is as follows:

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Salaries, benefits	\$ 515,000	\$ 347,000	\$ 1,545,000	\$ 1,311,000
Cash – AIP	420,000	280,000	1,094,000	598,000
Total salary and benefits	935,000	627,000	2,639,000	1,909,000
Phantom units – AIP	–	122,000	56,000	331,000
DSUs – AIP	282,000	–	742,000	–
Total STIP	282,000	122,000	798,000	331,000
Phantom units – LTIP	(60,000)	2,156,000	91,000	2,156,000
DSUs – LTIP	501,000	295,000	967,000	295,000
Stock options	79,000	74,000	287,000	167,000
Future estimated LTIP	294,000	(157,000)	2,064,000	1,069,000
Total LTIP	814,000	2,368,000	3,409,000	3,687,000
Total key management compensation	\$ 2,031,000	\$ 3,117,000	\$ 6,846,000	\$ 5,927,000

14. Directors’ Fees

	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Directors’ fees – cash	\$ 44,000	\$ 57,000	\$ 225,000	\$ 186,000
Directors’ fees – Mandatory DSUs	25,000	–	65,000	–
Directors’ fees – Optional DSUs	3,000	28,000	22,000	46,000
Total directors’ fees	\$ 72,000	\$ 85,000	\$ 312,000	\$ 232,000

Cash

Independent directors receive 50% of the annual retainer in cash and the expense is recognized in the period when service is provided.

Optional deferred share unit plan

Directors can elect to receive DSUs in lieu of a cash payment (“Optional DSUs”). The Optional DSUs vest immediately on the grant date.

Mandatory deferred share unit plan

50% of the retainer payments are paid in DSUs which shall vest on the third anniversary of the date such DSUs are granted.

15. Segmented Information

The main segments of the Company are considered to be private funds and advisory, principal investing in land and homebuilding, the U.S. Single-family Rental Limited Partnership (“SFR”), and Manufactured Housing Communities. The Company evaluates segment performance based on Adjusted EBITDA.

Adjusted EBITDA refers to earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, and investment income – SFR fair value adjustment, and excludes non-recurring items and unrealized foreign exchange gains or losses of the business.

The reconciliation between Adjusted EBITDA and net income is shown below. In arriving at the Adjusted EBITDA, the Corporate overhead expenses are allocated to each segment based on the segment’s adjusted revenue as a percentage of total adjusted revenue.

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2014	Private funds	Single-family rental (TAH)	Land and homebuilding	Manufactured housing (MHC)	Total
Net Income	\$ 5,720,000	\$ 32,657,000	\$ 5,279,000	\$ (256,000)	\$ 43,400,000
Amortization	824,000	13,000	18,000	–	855,000
LTIP – other funds and separate accounts	(1,268,000)	–	1,793,000	–	525,000
Phantom units for 2012	–	–	–	–	–
Stock compensation expense	75,000	47,000	18,000	–	140,000
Non-recurring salaries and benefits expense	–	–	–	–	–
Transaction costs	244,000	(47,000)	(138,000)	–	59,000
Financing charges – single-family rental	–	1,084,000	–	–	1,084,000
Non-recurring costs – single-family rental	–	234,000	–	–	234,000
Formation and financing – manufactured housing	47,000	–	–	–	47,000
MHC related non-recurring costs	–	–	–	549,000	549,000
Bond discount amortization	–	1,068,000	–	–	1,068,000
Interest expense	(164,000)	(1,741,000)	7,910,000	49,000	6,054,000
Net change in fair value of derivative	–	(8,211,000)	–	–	(8,211,000)
Unrealized selling expenses	–	626,000	–	–	626,000
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(226,000)	(16,446,000)	(14,474,000)	(99,000)	(31,245,000)
Income tax expense (recovery)	(435,000)	677,000	4,423,000	(210,000)	4,455,000
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 4,817,000	\$ 9,961,000	\$ 4,829,000	\$ 33,000	\$ 19,640,000

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2013	Private funds	Single-family rental (TAH)	Land and homebuilding	Manufactured housing (MHC)	Total
Net Income	\$ 6,236,000	\$ (2,981,000)	\$ (5,473,000)	\$ –	\$ (2,218,000)
Amortization	192,000	2,000	15,000	–	209,000
LTIP – other funds and separate accounts	(641,000)	–	492,000	–	(149,000)
Phantom units for 2012	55,000	11,000	130,000	–	196,000
Transaction costs	172,000	89,000	4,758,000	–	5,019,000
Stock compensation expense	68,000	24,000	110,000	–	202,000
Interest expense	–	–	3,209,000	–	3,209,000
Financing charges – single-family rental	–	237,000	–	–	237,000
Bond discount amortization	–	980,000	–	–	988,000
Net change in fair value of derivative	–	396,000	–	–	396,000
Unrealized selling expenses	–	441,000	–	–	441,000
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	1,005,000	5,270,000	1,043,000	–	7,318,000
Income tax expense (recovery)	975,000	(1,361,000)	2,206,000	–	1,821,000
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 8,062,000	\$ 3,108,000	\$ 6,490,000	\$ –	\$ 17,660,000

Tricon Capital Group

Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Unaudited (rounded to the nearest thousand Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014	Private funds	Single-family rental (TAH)	Land and homebuilding	Manufactured housing (MHC)	Total
Net Income	\$ 8,649,000	\$ 37,428,000	\$ 16,279,000	\$ (256,000)	\$ 62,100,000
Amortization	1,513,000	32,000	68,000	–	1,613,000
LTIP – other funds and separate accounts	2,232,000	–	2,141,000	–	4,373,000
Phantom units for 2012	26,000	23,000	60,000	–	109,000
Stock compensation expense	263,000	213,000	450,000	–	926,000
Non-recurring salaries and benefits expense	375,000	331,000	865,000	–	1,571,000
Transaction costs	334,000	33,000	69,000	–	436,000
Financing charges – single-family rental	–	1,516,000	–	–	1,516,000
Non-recurring costs – single-family rental	–	234,000	–	–	234,000
Formation costs	47,000	–	–	–	47,000
MHC related non-recurring costs	–	–	–	549,000	549,000
Bond discount amortization	–	3,145,000	–	–	3,145,000
Interest expense	–	7,549,000	8,289,000	49,000	15,887,000
Net change in fair value of derivative	–	(10,257,000)	–	–	(10,257,000)
Unrealized selling expenses	–	1,992,000	–	–	1,992,000
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(1,526,000)	(16,100,000)	(15,646,000)	(99,000)	(33,371,000)
Income tax expense (recovery)	(300,000)	2,208,000	7,896,000	(210,000)	9,594,000
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 11,613,000	\$ 28,347,000	\$ 20,471,000	\$ 33,000	\$ 60,464,000

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013	Private funds	Single-family rental (TAH)	Land and homebuilding	Manufactured housing (MHC)	Total
Net Income	\$ 8,934,000	\$ 20,049,000	\$ (9,140,000)	\$ –	\$ 19,843,000
Amortization	518,000	13,000	20,000	–	551,000
LTIP – other funds and separate accounts	1,316,000	–	492,000	–	1,808,000
Phantom units for 2012	211,000	110,000	170,000	–	491,000
Transaction costs	172,000	89,000	4,758,000	–	5,019,000
Stock compensation expense	167,000	87,000	135,000	–	389,000
Interest expense	–	–	7,390,000	–	7,390,000
Financing charges – single-family rental	–	4,009,000	–	–	4,009,000
Bond discount amortization	–	2,635,000	–	–	2,635,000
Net change in fair value of derivative	–	(7,003,000)	–	–	(7,003,000)
Unrealized selling expenses	–	4,350,000	–	–	4,350,000
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss	(276,000)	(5,627,000)	711,000	–	(5,192,000)
Income tax expense (recovery)	752,000	3,178,000	2,371,000	–	6,301,000
Adjusted EBITDA	\$ 11,794,000	\$ 21,890,000	\$ 6,907,000	\$ –	\$ 40,591,000

The balance sheet segmented information is as follows:

September 30, 2014	Private funds	Single-family rental (TAH)	Land and homebuilding	Manufactured housing (MHC)	Corporate	Total
Canada	\$ 11,829,000	\$ –	\$ 12,297,000	\$ –	\$ 2,898,000	\$ 27,024,000
United States	39,345,000	343,875,000	323,104,000	4,291,000	–	710,615,000
Total assets	\$ 51,174,000	\$ 343,875,000	\$ 335,401,000	\$ 4,291,000	\$ 2,898,000	\$ 737,639,000
Canada	\$ 16,104,000	\$ 146,541,000	\$ 7,257,000	\$ –	\$ 10,413,000	\$ 180,315,000
United States	5,400,000	9,296,000	13,888,000	–	–	28,584,000
Total liabilities	\$ 21,504,000	\$ 155,837,000	\$ 21,145,000	\$ –	\$ 10,413,000	\$ 208,899,000

December 31, 2013	Private funds	Single-family rental (TAH)	Land and homebuilding	Manufactured housing (MHC)	Corporate	Total
Canada	\$ 11,589,000	\$ 3,621,000	\$ 308,000	\$ –	\$ 7,972,000	\$ 23,490,000
United States	2,700,000	287,287,000	329,466,000	–	–	619,453,000
Total assets	\$ 14,289,000	\$ 290,908,000	\$ 329,774,000	\$ –	\$ 7,972,000	\$ 642,943,000
Canada	\$ 13,227,000	\$ 156,441,000	\$ 3,690,000	\$ –	\$ 10,771,000	\$ 184,129,000
United States	2,017,000	–	–	–	–	2,017,000
Total liabilities	\$ 15,244,000	\$ 156,441,000	\$ 3,690,000	\$ –	\$ 10,771,000	\$ 186,146,000

16. Working Capital

For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	2014	2013
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Accounts receivable	\$ (1,484,000)	\$ (3,822,000)
Income tax recoverable	–	(158,000)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(782,000)	(99,000)
Accounts payable and accruals	(1,679,000)	2,364,000
Interest payable	6,040,000	–
Income taxes payable	945,000	(366,000)
	\$ 3,040,000	\$ (2,081,000)

17. Variability of Results

The nature of our business does not allow for consistent year-to-year or quarter-to-quarter revenue and investment income comparisons. Revenues earned from a fund are dependent upon where the fund is in its life cycle. At the beginning of a fund's life cycle, consistent contractual fees and general partner distributions are earned to the end of the investment period. Subsequent to the investment period, contractual fees and general partner distributions start to decline as investments are realized. Performance fees that are earned at the end of the life cycle can vary significantly depending on fund performance, resulting in volatile revenue streams. Similarly, the performance of the Company's investments carried at fair value through profit or loss may not be consistent from period to period.

18. Subsequent Events

On October 15, 2014, recipients of dividends elected to receive 71,154 shares under the DRIP for a total amount of \$515,000.

On October 6 we renewed our annual NCIB, allowing us to repurchase and cancel shares in the open market. Between October 1 and November 10, 2014, the Company acquired 584,000 shares at an average price of \$7.74 for a total of \$4,520,000.

On October 20, 2014, the Company closed a \$103.5 million investment to support the planned acquisition, development and sale of 1,079 homes in an age-targeted, resort-style community located on the border of North Scottsdale in Phoenix, Arizona. One of Tricon's institutional partners has committed US\$93.1 million with an additional US\$10.4 million being invested by Tricon.

On November 11, 2014, the Board of Directors declared a dividend of six cents per share to shareholders of record on December 31, 2014 payable on January 15, 2015.